ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF SPECIAL SERVICE AREA TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024 IN AND FOR THE 2009 JOLIET SPECIAL SERVICES AREA NUMBER SEVEN (PARK HILL SUBDIVISION)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOLIET, WILL AND KENDALL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Joliet Park Hill Subdivision Special Service Area has been established by Ordinance No. 16473 entitled:

"AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE 2009 JOLIET SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NO. 7 (PARK HILL SUBDIVISION)"

adopted May 19, 2009 for an indefinite period of time and recorded on May 20, 2009 as Document No. R2009-059326. No petition has been filed objecting to the establishment of the Special Service Area, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/27-55. Said 2009 Joliet Special Service Area Number Seven (Park Hill Subdivision) consists of the territory described in the Ordinance aforesaid. The City of Joliet is now authorized to levy taxes for special services in said Special Service Area.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: The total amount of expenditures authorized in the Annual Budget for all purposes to be collected from the tax levy of the current fiscal year in 2009 Joliet Special Service Area Number Seven (Park Hill Subdivision) is ascertained to be the sum of \$8,000.00.

SECTION 3: The following sums, be and the same hereby are levied upon the taxable property, as defined in the Property Tax Code, situated within the 2009 Joliet Special Service Area Number Seven (Park Hill Subdivision), said tax to be levied for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2024 and ending on December 31, 2024.

Fund 230 Total Park Hill Subdivision	\$8,000.00	-0-	\$8,000.00
523300 Park Hill Subdivision	\$8,000.00	-0-	\$8,000.00
Fund 230 Special Service Area Fund			
	TOTAL APPROPRIATION	ESTIMATED RECEIPTS FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN TAX LEVY	TO BE RAISED BY <u>TAX LEVY.</u>

SECTION 4: This tax is levied pursuant to Article VII, Section 6A and 6L of the Constitution of the State of Illinois and pursuant to the Special Service Area Tax Law (35 ILCS 200/27-5 et seq.), and pursuant to Ordinance No. 16473 Establishing the 2009 Joliet Special Service Area Number Seven (Park Hill Subdivision).

SECTION 5: That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Will County, Illinois, the sum aforesaid, constituting said total amount of \$8,000.00, which said total amount the said 2009 Joliet Special Service Area Number Seven (Park Hill Subdivision) requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year of said City, and Statutes of the State of Illinois as therein provided.

SECTION 6: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

SECTION 7: It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, words and amounts of this Ordinance are severable, and if any words, amounts, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional, or illegal, by the valid judgment or decree of any court or body of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the remaining words, clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections of this Ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation of this Ordinance by any such unconstitutional words, amounts, clauses, sentences, paragraphs or sections.

SECTION 8: That this levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the procedures set forth by law provided however, any tax rate limitation or any other substantive limitations as to tax levies in conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this Ordinance pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois.

PASSED this day of	, 20
MAYOR	CITY CLERK
VOTING YES:	
VOTING NO:	
NOT VOTING:	